
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

 
Date: Thursday, 8 October 2020 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors T Davies 

M J Ford, JP 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

L Keeble 

J G Kelly 

 
Deputies: I Bastable 

S Cunningham 

R H Price, JP 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 24 August 2020. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Direction  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. The Council's Carbon Footprint in 2019/20 (Pages 9 - 26) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration which provides 
details of the Council’s footprint in 2019/20. 
 

7. The Revised Medium Term Finance Strategy (Pages 27 - 38) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the Council’s revised 
Medium Term Finance Strategy. 
 

8. Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy (Pages 39 - 68) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on an Annual Review of 
the Corporate Strategy. 
 

9. Executive Business (Pages 69 - 70) 

 To consider any items of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting 
of the Panel, that falls under the remit of the Policy and Resources Portfolio. This 
will include any decisions taken by individual members during the same time period. 
 

(1) Provision of Upgraded Power Supplies at Faraday Business Park, 
Daedalus (Pages 71 - 72) 

(2) Climate Change and Carbon Reduction (Pages 73 - 74) 

(3) Capital Expenditure at Faretec, Cams Estate Business Park (Pages 75 - 
76) 

(4) Citizen of Honour Nominations 2020 (Pages 77 - 78) 

(5) Irrecoverable Debts (Pages 79 - 80) 

Page 2



 

 

(6) Discretionary Business Grant Scheme (Pages 81 - 84) 

(7) Local Authority Discretionary Grants Awards (Pages 85 - 88) 

(8) General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2019/20 (Pages 89 - 
90) 

(9) Local Discretionary Grant Awards (Pages 91 - 92) 

(10) Covid-19 Recovery Plan (Objectives and Framework) (Pages 93 - 94) 

(11) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20 (Pages 95 - 96) 

(12) Works to Property at Bridge Road, Sarisbury Green (Pages 97 - 98) 

(13) Local Authority Discretionary Grant Scheme (Pages 99 - 102) 

(14) Covid-19 Emergency Revised 2020/21 Budget (Pages 103 - 104) 

(15) Parking Service Review (Pages 105 - 108) 

(16) Covid-19 Economic Recovery Plan (Pages 109 - 110) 

(17) Osborn Road Multi Storey Car Park (Pages 111 - 112) 

(18) Covid-19 Impact on Daedalus Faraday Business Park Investment Project 
(Pages 113 - 114) 

10. Scrutiny Priorities  

 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the scrutiny priorities for the 
Policy and Resources Panel. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
30 September 2020 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 24 August 2020 
  
Venue: Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T Davies, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, L Keeble and 
J G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor R H Price, JP (Item 6), Councillor 
T M Cartwright, MBE, Executive Member for Health and Public 
Protection (Item 6) and Councillor S Dugan (Item 6) 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 24 August 2020 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 30 July 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and Standing Orders the 
following Councillor’s made the following declarations on the items indicated. 
 
Councillor N J Walker declared a personal interest in Item 6 – Parking 
Services Review as one of the deputees is known to him, and he lives off of 
Hospital Lane which is near to one of the sites identified. 
 
Councillor J G Kelly declared a personal interest in Item 6 – Parking Services 
Review as one of the deputees is known to him. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Panel received the following deputations in respect of the agenda item 
indicated, and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name 

  

Agenda Item No. Deputation 

Reverend 

Meredith 

  

Item 6 – Parking Services Review Written 

Mrs 

Angela 

Whiting 

  

Item 6 – Parking Services Review  Written 

  

 
6. PARKING SERVICES REVIEW  

 
The Panel received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 

Page 6



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 24 August 2020 

 

 

Councillor N J Walker declared a personal interest in this item as one of the 
deputees is known to him, and he lives off of Hospital Lane which is near to 
one of the sites identified. 
 
Councillor J G Kelly declared a personal interest in this item as one of the 
deputees is known to him. 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Leisure and Community and 
received a presentation by the Project Co-Ordinator on a review of the 
Council’s Parking Service. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor R H Price addressed the Panel on 
this item. 
 
At the Invitation of the Chairman Councillor S Dugan addressed the Panel on 
this item. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor T M Cartwright, Executive Member 
for Health and Public Protection addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
Members discussed the report at length and acknowledged that the Council 
has to take action to secure new revenue streams for the Council, to not only 
assist with the funding gap previously identified by the Council, but also to 
assist with the loss of revenue that the Council has experienced due to the 
Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
Members expressed a desire for the proposed charging schedule for the 
coastal car parks to be amended to allow users of these car parks the option 
to purchase a 1 hour or 2 hour parking ticket. They felt that the minimum 4 
hour charge would be unfair to those who use these car parks for short stays, 
and would discourage these users from using the car parks, with the possibility 
of them parking in nearby roads. This alternative will then create parking 
problems elsewhere. 
 
Members, whilst acknowledging the advantage of the proposed pay by app 
scheme, were keen to ensure that all pay machine continued to accept all 
types of payments, including cash as they felt that many residents would still 
use this as their preferred method. Councillor Price also requested that all pay 
machines  be fitted with the multi-language option in order to make parking 
more accessible for foreign visitors. 
 
Councillor Ford put forward an alternative proposal to the proposed scheme 
for coastal car parks that is to be presented to the Executive at its meeting on 
7 September 2020, which was seconded and agreed upon by the Panel. The 
proposal is as follows: 
Charge £1 per hour for the first 1 – 2 hours of parking 
Charge £3 for up to 4 hours of parking  
Charge an additional £3 for any period in excess of the 4 hours. 
The total anyone would pay for parking would remain at £6, however it would 
provide more flexibility to those who only wish to use short stay parking. 
 
The Director of Leisure and Community addressed the Panel and explained 
the reasoning behind the proposed minimum of 4 hours parking. She 

Page 7



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 24 August 2020 

 

 

explained that to allow shorter periods for parking charges would severely 
affect the projected revenue income from the use of these car parks. She 
suggested that Officers undertake some scenario planning in preparation for 
the Executive meeting on 7 September 2020, so that they can demonstrate 
the impact that variations to the proposed scheme would have on the 
projected revenue income. 
 
RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel recommends to the 
Executive at its meeting on 7 September 2020:- 
 

(a) An amended charging scheme for the Coastal car parks which is; 
- Charge £1 per hour for the first 1 – 2 hours of parking 
- Charge £3 for up to 4 hours of parking  
- Charge an additional £3 for any period in excess of the 4 hours. 
 

(b) That all pay machines, continue to accept all methods of payment in 
order not to disenfranchise any users of the car parks; and 
 

(c) To request that all pay machine be fitted with multi-language options in 
order to make parking easier for any foreign visitors. 
 

 
7. OSBORN ROAD MULTI STOREY CAR PARK  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on 
proposals for the future of Osborn Road car park, which is to be determined by 
the Executive at its meeting on 7 September 2020. 
 
Members agreed that the proposals put forward for the car park were the right 
option for the car park in this current economy. Members queried as to 
whether residents of Osborn Road would be consulted regarding the final 
design for the car park as they would be the most affected by the change. The 
Deputy Chief Executive Officer confirmed that a consultation on the design of 
the car park would take place as parking of the planning application that would 
be required for this proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel recommend the 
proposals contained within the draft Executive report to the Executive for 
endorsement at its meeting on 7 September 2020. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 8.02 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



  

 
 

Report to Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 8 October 2020 
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration  
 
Subject: COUNCIL SERVICES CARBON FOOTPRINT 
 
 
 

SUMMARY  

At its meeting on 12 October 2020, the Executive will be considering a report detailing the 
carbon footprint of the Council’s services. 
 
At the 2 March 2020 Executive meeting the Executive set out the priorities of the Climate 
Change Working Group (CCWG).  The first project of the CCWG was confirmed as the 
carbon footprint calculation for the Council’s services.   
 
The Executive report outlines the methodology and results of the carbon footprint calculation 
and covers the 2019/2020 financial year.  It will be used inform the Carbon Reduction Plan as 
it reveals the main sources of the Council’s carbon emissions.  Calculations will be 
undertaken annually to ensure continuous measurement towards carbon neutrality. 
 
It will be recommended that the Executive notes the content of the carbon footprint 
calculation report and that Members will be invited to submit carbon reduction proposals for 
consideration. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Executive report 
Council Services Carbon Footprint (and the appended technical calculation document 
Fareham Borough Council Services Carbon Footprint Calculation Report 2019/20) for referral 
to Executive. 

 

Appendices: 1: Council Services Carbon Footprint – 12 October 2020 Executive 
Report 

 
Enquiries:               

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



For further information on this report please contact Fleur Allaway. (Ext 4304). 

Page 10



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
12 October 2020 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Council Services Carbon Footprint  

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priorities: Protect and Enhance the Environment 

  

Purpose:  
To report to the Executive the methodology and results of the carbon footprint 
calculation for the Council’s services. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
At the 2 March 2020 Executive meeting the Executive agreed the priorities of the 
Climate Change Working Group (CCWG).  The first project of the CCWG was to 
calculate the carbon footprint of the Council’s services (Streetscene, Leisure and 
Community, Planning and Regeneration, etc.).   
 
This report outlines the methodology and results of the carbon footprint calculation 
and covers the 2019/2020 financial year.  It will be used to inform the Council’s 
Carbon Reduction Plan as it reveals the main sources of the Council’s carbon 
emissions.  Calculations will be undertaken annually to ensure continuous 
measurement towards carbon neutrality. 
 
The Council’s total carbon emissions for service delivery for 2019/20 is 3661.44 
tCO2e (tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent).  

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that the Fareham Borough Council 
Services Carbon Footprint Calculation Report 2019/20 set out in Appendix A is used 
as the basis for the preparation of the Council’s Carbon Reduction Plan. 

 

 

Reason: 
To progress the Council’s commitment to carbon neutrality in the delivery of its 
services by 2030. 
 

 

Page 11



Cost of proposals: 
To be confirmed once the Council’s Carbon Reduction Plan has been developed. 
An Investment Plan will be developed alongside 
[...]
Executive meeting the principle of commissioning the Greening 
Campaign was agreed. The Greening Campaign works with communities to educate 
and lead themselves to tackle and adapt to a changing climate, implement behavioral 
change and encourage community sustainability. As the neighborhood is leading itself, 
the actions are uniquely tailored to the area.   

28. Due to the Covid-19 pandemic no further work has been undertaken.  It is still the 
intention to work with the Greening Campaign once social distancing is no longer 
required. 

 

CONCLUSION 

29. Meeting the commitment to carbon neutrality is a priority for the Council.  The carbon 
footprint for financial year 2019/20 has been calculated and established, and the 

                                            
2
 Page 115: https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/850130/Env-reporting-

guidance_inc_SECR_31March.pdf  

Page 16

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/850130/Env-reporting-guidance_inc_SECR_31March.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/850130/Env-reporting-guidance_inc_SECR_31March.pdf


Executive is therefore recommended to agree that it be used as the basis for the 
preparation of the Council’s Carbon Reduction Plan. 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Fleur Allaway (Ext 4304). 
  

Page 17






APPENDIX A:  
Fareham Borough Council Services Carbon Footprint Calculation Report 
2019/20 
 
Introduction 
Fareham Borough Council is seeking to become carbon neutral by 2030.   In order 
to provide a baseline upon which to measure improvements the Council must first 
establish its current carbon footprint.  This work will be used to inform the 
Council’s Carbon Reduction Plan. 
 
The reporting period covers the 2019/2020 financial year.  This is to be the 
baseline year and will be used to
[...]
ns are the community and 
youth centres.   Next are the two leisure centres, although where Holly Hill Leisure 
Centre has the highest electricity contribution, Fareham Leisure Centre has the 
highest gas contribution. 
 

Portchester Crematorium follows the two leisure centres for gas emissions.  The 
emissions for the Crematorium are the total tCO2e for the year divided by 4, this is 
to delineate the Council’s share. It is based on the operations undertaken by the 
crematorium shared by the 4 local authorities. 
 

Page 26



 

 
 

Report to Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 8 October 2020 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer  
 
Subject: THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCE STRATEGY 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider and review the 
Executive’s proposals for the Medium Term Finance Strategy for the period 2020/21 
through to 2024/25.  The Deputy Chief Executive Officer will refer any proposals or 
comments of the Panel to the Executive meeting on 12 October 2020. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That any proposals or comments of the Panel be referred to the Executive at its 
meeting on 12 October 2020.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. On 12 October 2020 the Executive will review the Financial Forecast for the Medium 
Term Finance Strategy following the emergency budget that was approved in 
September. 

2. The Emergency Budget was presented to the Executive to highlight the effects on 
spending and income as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

3. Members will be asked to approve the update Strategy noting the spending pressures 
and financial position through the Strategy period. 

4. The full Medium Term Finance Strategy will be brough to the Executive later in the 
year.   

RISK ASSESSMENT 

5. The Financial Forecast demonstrates the pressure on Council Finances as a result of 
COVID-19 as well as other spending pressures. During 2020/21 Government funding 
has been received to h
[...]
n 
 

0 489,000 512,000 440,000 n/a 

Revised MTFS 
Forecast Deficit 
Position 
 

1,145,000 2,282,000 706,000 594,000 452,000 

 
The detailed report highlights the main spending pressures affecting the budgets 
and also opportunities taken to close the budget gap. 
 
 
 
5-Year Financial Forecasts 

Page 29



 

 

The 5-Year financial forecasts for 2020/21 to 2024/25 is predicting a funding 
shortfall for all years. The Opportunities Plan approved last year is still predicted to 
address some of the shortfall and build in some capacity for future pressures and 
uncertainties.  
 

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves the Medium-Term Finance Strategy 
for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25, as set out at Appendix A to the report;  
 

 

Reason: 
The Medium-Term Finance Strategy forecasts a funding shortfall in all years through 
to 2024/25. The Opportunities Plan has been developed to address some of this 
and build in capacity for future pressures and uncertainties. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the report. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Detailed Breakdown of 5 year forecast 

 
 
Background papers:  
  
    
Reference papers:  

Page 30



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   12 October 2020 

Subject:   Financial Forecast for Medium Term Finance Strategy 

Briefing by:   The Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Full Council agreed the Medium-Term Finance Strategy in February, but with the 
emergence of the COVID-19 pandemic, it became evident that the Council’s financial 
position would be affected as measures were put in place to control the spread of the 
virus. 

2. In September 2020, the Executive agreed a Financial Recovery Plan which out the 
approach to assessing the financial impact of the pandemic, together with the steps that 
the Council would take to mitigate the risk and the actions necessary to recover over the 
medium term.  The first key action was
[...]
g developments 
across the Borough. We will...

• Develop an action plan
to mitigate and adapt
to impacts of climate
change in Fareham
and reduce our carbon
footprint.

Page 63



• Build 400 new graves as an extension 
to Holly Hill cemetery to increase the 

number of burial plots available to those 
living in the west of the Borough. 

• Review our approach to Community
Safety, including analysis of CCTV, street 

lighting and landscaping to ensure that we 
make the Borough as safe as possible. 

• Deliver four sustainable measures supported as
part of the Council's 'Let's Clear the Air' campaign, 
aimed at ensuring nitrogen dioxide levels across 
Fareham do not exceed national guidelines.16  |  Fareham Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 three

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

PRIORITY 

Feeling safe 
and secure 
in our homes 
and everyday 
activities is vital 
for our wellbeing 

and peace of mind. 
We also know 

it is important to 
local people that 

we recognise and protect 
the identity of existing and new 

communities. This includes the 
provision of local facilities. We will… 

• Promote and support the delivery
of a Garden Village at Welborne,
as part of a planned sustainable 
new community to come 

forward over the next 20 years. 

three 
STRONG, SAFE
INCLUSIVE AND 
HEALTHY COMMUNITIES 

“PROMOTE AND 
SUPPORT THE 
DELIVERY OF 
WELBORNE...” 

Page 64



Fareham Corporate Strategy 2017-2023  |  17 four

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

  

  
 
 

  
 

 

    
 

  

PRIORITY four
MAINTAIN AND 
EXTEND PROSPERITY 

We recognise that 
business growth is 
essential to the local 
economy, providing 
good quality jobs for 
local people and creating 
attractive, vibrant town 
and district centres. 
As well as supporting 
and protecting existing 
businesses we want to attract 
new employers to our Borough 
providing opportunities for 
future generations. We will… 
• Commence the regeneration

of Fareham Town Centre, which
will include the pr
[...]
al 
implications of all the Council’s strategies and plans. 

The corporate strategy and 
other strategies and plans are 
supported by local service 
agreements, which include 
a range of measures that 
demonstrate the general 
performance and degree of 
success of the Council. 

Email your comments to 
consultation@fareham.gov.uk 

20  | Fareham Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 
Page 68



 

 
 

Report to Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 8 October 2020 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer  
 
Subject: EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

One of the key functions of this Scrutiny Panel is to hold the Executive Portfolio 
Holder and Senior Officers to Account in the delivery of the Service and the 
Improvement Actions identified in the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate 
Vision. 

Members are therefore invited to consider the items of business which fall under the 
remit of the Policy and Resources portfolio and have been dealt with by the 
Executive since the last meeting of the Panel. This includes any decision taken by 
Individual Executive Members. 

The relevant notices for decision taken are attached for consideration. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that Members consider the items of Business discharged by the 
Executive and make any comments or raise any questions for clarification.

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



  

 

Page 70



 

 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2019/20 
Decision No. 

2171 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 2 March 2020 

 

Portfolio Policy & Resources 

Subject: Provision of upgraded power supplies at Faraday 
Business Park, Daedalus 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council; Maintain and 
extend prosperity 

 

Purpose: 
To obtain the approval of the Executive to provide funding for the installation of 
additional power supplies to serve the previously approved industrial/business units 
and future developments at
[...]
 into account the recommendations of the Policy 
& Resources Scrutiny Panel made at the panel meeting held on 24 August 2020. 
 
As recommendation.  
 
 
Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the outline proposal for the refurbishment of Osborn Road Multi Storey Car Park be 
Page 111

Agenda Item 9(17)



 
 

approved; and  
 

(b) the car park scheme be added to the capital programme.  
 
 
Reason: 
The Osborn Road MSCP provides a large proportion of the town’s car parking spaces and is 
approaching the end of its useful life.  The options put forward will ensure that the town 
centre parking supply continues to meet demand. 
 
 
Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 7 September 2020 
 

Page 112



 
 

 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2020/21 
Decision No. 

2213 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 7 September 2020 
 
Portfolio Policy & Resources 

Subject: Covid 19 Impact on Daedalus Faraday Business Park 
Investment Project 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 
 
Purpose: 
As a result of the Covid-19 impact, and in light of a changing economy the proposed capital 
investments at Daedalus have been reviewed to help determine the future financial 
implications for the Council. This report addresses the proposed capital investment on 
Faraday Business Park.  
 
At the 7 January 2019 Executive it was agreed to fund the construction of new industrial / 
business units at Faraday Business Park and the appointment of a contractor for the 
development to be delegated to the relevant Director following consultation with the 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources.  
 
 
Options Considered: 
As recommendation. 
 
 
Decision: 
RESOLVED that following consideration of the potential impact(s) of Covid-19, the Executive 
agrees: 
 

(a) to continue funding of £5 million, as agreed by the Executive on 07 January 2019, t
[...]
il. 
	The corporate strategy and other strategies and plans are supported by local service agreements, which include a range of measures that demonstrate the general performance and degree of success of the Council. 
	Email your comments to corporatepolicy@fareham.gov.uk 
	20 | Fareham Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 
	Sect
	Figure









	9 Executive Business
	9(1) Provision of Upgraded Power Supplies at Faraday Business Park, Daedalus
	9(2) Climate Change and Carbon Reduction
	9(3) Capital Expenditure at Faretec, Cams Estate Business Park
	9(4) Citizen of Honour Nominations 2020
	9(5) Irrecoverable Debts
	9(6) Discretionary Business Grant Scheme
	9(7) Local Authority Discretionary Grants Awards
	9(8) General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2019/20
	9(9) Local Discretionary Grant Awards
	9(10) Covid-19 Recovery Plan (Objectives and Framework)
	9(11) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20
	9(12) Works to Property at Bridge Road, Sarisbury Green
	9(13) Local Authority Discretionary Grant Scheme
	9(14) Covid-19 Emergency Revised 2020/21 Budget
	9(15) Parking Service Review
	9(16) Covid-19 Economic Recovery Plan
	9(17) Osborn Road Multi Storey Car Park
	9(18) Covid-19 Impact on Daedalus Faraday Business Park Investment Project





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 8 October 2020 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T Davies, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, L Keeble and 
J G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor S D Martin, Executive Member for Streetscene (Item 
6) 
 

 
 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 8 October 2020 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 24 August 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. THE COUNCIL'S CARBON FOOTPRINT IN 2019/20  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the Council Services Carbon Footprint. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Martin, Executive Member for 
Streetscene addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
Members discussed this item at length and made a variety suggestions,  
 
Councillor Keeble asked whether the Council’s housing stock could benefit 
from one of the Government’s schemes for reducing carbon emissions, and if 
the Council could advertise these schemes to the wider borough. 
 
Councillor Kelly asked for clarification on the carbon footprint of producing 
papers for Committee meetings. 
 
Councillor Mrs Bayford put forward a suggestion that the Mayor’s car could be 
changed to an electric car, and whether any of the Council vehicle fleet could 
be replaced with electric vehicles as and when they come up for replacement. 
 
Members were advised that, following approval of this Executive report, the 
focus will be production of carbon reduction plan for the Council’s services 
which will cover the Council’s housing stock. There will also be work undertake 
with the wider borough through the Greening Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel recommendations to the Executive at its meeting 
on 12 October 2020 that: 
 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 8 October 2020 

 

 

(a) The Panel’s comments/suggestions above are taken into account when 
considering this report; and 
 

(b) the details set out in Appendix A of its report and that it is used as the 
basis for the preparation of the Council’s Carbon Reduction Plan. 

 
7. THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCE STRATEGY  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
revised Medium Term Finance Strategy for the period of 2020/21 through to 
2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends to the Executive at its meeting on 12 
October 2020 that it approves the Medium-Term Finance Strategy for the 
period 2020/21 to 2024/25 as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE STRATEGY  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
It was suggested that the wording to priority three of the Corporate Strategy in 
respect of the graves at holly hill be re-worded to “Create 400 new graves as 
an extension to Holly Hill cemetery to increase the number of burial plots 
available to residents of the west of the Borough.” 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends the Executive at its meeting on 2 
November 2020 that: - 
 

(a) The revised wording to Priority Three as outlined above be approved; 
and 
 

(b) That the recommended changes as set out in the Executive report be 
approved. 

 
9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
The Panel considered the Executive items of business which fall under the 
remit of the Policy and Resources Portfolio, including Executive Member 
decisions and Officer delegated decisions, that have taken place since the last 
meeting of the Panel on 3 March 2020. 
 
The Panel considered the decisions shown at items 9 (1) to 9 (18) of the 
agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel considered the 
following items of Executive Business. 
 
(1) Provision of Upgraded Power Supplies at Faraday Business Park, 

Daedalus  
 
No comments were received. 
 
 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 8 October 2020 

 

 

(2) Climate Change and Carbon Reduction  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(3) Capital Expenditure at Faretec, Cams Estate Business Park  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(4) Citizen of Honour Nominations 2020  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(5) Irrecoverable Debts  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(6) Discretionary Business Grant Scheme  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(7) Local Authority Discretionary Grants Awards  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(8) General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2019/20  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(9) Local Discretionary Grant Awards  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(10) Covid-19 Recovery Plan (Objectives and Framework)  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(11) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(12) Works to Property at Bridge Road, Sarisbury Green  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(13) Local Authority Discretionary Grant Scheme  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(14) Covid-19 Emergency Revised 2020/21 Budget  
 
No comments were received. 
 
 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 8 October 2020 

 

 

(15) Parking Service Review  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(16) Covid-19 Economic Recovery Plan  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(17) Osborn Road Multi Storey Car Park  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(18) Covid-19 Impact on Daedalus Faraday Business Park Investment 

Project  
 
No comments were received. 
 

10. SCRUTINY PRIORITIES  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive Officer addressed the Panel on this item and 
explained to them that since the Panel last looked at the Scrutiny Priorities in 
March, that may of the previous proposed items of business have now 
changed due to the change in priorities as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
He outlined to members to the periodic items of business that the Panel has to 
deal with through the municipal year and suggested that he meet with the 
Chairman to discuss a new plan to incorporate the changes in priority for the 
portfolio. This was agreed by the Panel. 
 
Lastly, he gave members an opportunity to put forward any suggestions for 
items of business that they may want to scrutinise. A suggestion was made 
that an item next year be brought to the Panel on Daedalus and how the 
Pandemic has affected the running of the airport, and the businesses that 
reside there. It was agreed that this would be brought to a future meeting of 
the Panel. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.55 pm). 

 
 


